
VENDOR INDEX  
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of Archer Park, Drury. (As Agent) 
(Box B 33, 42 - 43) 

 54 Bay Filly Sun Ruler (AUS)................... Butcher's Daughter 
 55 Bay Filly Guillotine ........................................... Celtic Ace 
 59 Bay Filly Shocking (AUS) ........................................ Cabal 

On Account of Ardmore Park, Drury. (As Agent) 
(Box C 7 - 21) 

 1 Brown Mare Parade by Captain Rio (GB) 
 4 Chestnut Mare Rio Delmar by Captain Rio (GB) 
 6 Bay Mare Royal Kiara by Stravinsky (USA) 
 7 Grey Mare Sandhill by Sandtrap (USA) 
 9 Grey Mare Shirley by Ishiguru (USA) 
 12 Bay Mare Sunalta (AUS) by Rock of Gibraltar (IRE) 
 15 Bay Mare Thornbirds by Thorn Park (AUS) 
 16 Bay Mare Tickle Me by Mastercraftsman (IRE) 
 17 Bay Mare Tipperary Lass by Castledale (IRE) 
 19 Bay Mare Waltzing by Any Suggestion (AUS) 
 24 Bay Mare Cheeky Red by Volksraad (GB) 
 25 Bay Mare China Doll by Shinko King (IRE) 
 45 Bay Mare Keep it Kiwi by Keeper (AUS) 
 46 Bay Mare Lady Jay by Fast 'n' Famous (AUS) 
 70 Grey Filly Bright Diamond by Mastercraftsman (IRE) 

On Account of Blandford Lodge, Matamata. (As Agent) 
(Box B 37) 

 39 Brown Mare Gardone by Darci Brahma 
On Account of Brighthill Farm, Hamilton. (As Agent) 

(Box B 59 - 68) 
 10 Bay Mare Silvara (AUS) by Danehill Dancer (IRE) 
 18 Bay Mare Valtier (AUS) by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 
 27 Bay Mare Coral Reef (AUS) by Galileo (IRE) 
 34 Chestnut Mare Femmebot by Stravinsky (USA) 
 37 Chestnut Mare Foxette by Entrepreneur (GB) 
 38 Bay Mare Franny (GB) by Selkirk (USA) 
 40 Bay Mare Girl of Value by Gold Brose (AUS) 
 43 Bay Filly Cape Blanco (IRE) ........................ Haughty Miss 
 44 Bay Mare Jazzella by Black Minnaloushe (USA) 
 66 Bay Mare The Keept Lady by Keeper (AUS) 

On Account of Cambria Park, Pukekohe. (As Agent) 
(Box B 49, 52 - 53) 

 48 Bay Filly Madam of Them All (AUS) by High Chaparral (IRE) 
 52 Bay Filly Niagara (AUS) ................................... Goldmoor 
 53 Bay Filly Smart Missile (AUS) ................ So Comely (AUS) 

On Account of Curraghmore, Te Awamutu. (As Agent) 
(Box C 43 - 44) 

 73 Chestnut Filly Espelette by Stravinsky (USA) 
 74 Bay Mare Fascination Street by Elusive City (USA) 

On Account of Grande Vue Lodge, Matamata. 
(Box C 34) 

 20 Chestnut Mare Woodminco (AUS) by Woodman (USA) 
 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of Haunui Farm, Karaka. (As Agent) 
(Box B 10 - 11, 14 - 15) 

 11 Brown Mare Smugglers Cove by Ekraar (USA) 
 32 Chestnut Filly Dream Blonde by Showcasing (GB) 
 35 Bay Mare Flame of Lanka (AUS) by Redoute's Choice (AUS) 
 41 Bay Mare Glenkinchie (AUS) by Redoute's Choice (AUS) 

On Account of Highbury Park Stud, Cambridge. 
(Box B 29 - 30) 

 21 Bay Mare Arthena by Desert Sun (GB) 
 47 Black/Brown Mare Lady Lucille by Istidaad (USA) 

On Account of JK Farm, Waharoa. (As Agent) 
(Box C 47, 56 - 57) 

 26 Bay Filly Christine Louise by O'Reilly 
 33 Bay Filly Ebony Star by Bachelor Duke (USA) 
 51 Bay Filly Niamh Elizabeth by Per Incanto (USA) 

On Account of Kilmore Farm, Matamata. (As Agent) 
(Box B 48) 

 13 Bay Mare Sunset Stripper (AUS) by Volksraad (GB) 
On Account of Lambourn Racing Ltd, Palmerston North.  

(As Agent) 
(Box B 46, 55 - 56) 

 63 Brown Mare She's Slinky by Handsome Ransom (AUS) 
 65 Bay Mare Southern Secret by His Royal Highness 
 75 Chestnut Mare Hot Spot by Handsome Ransom (AUS) 

On Account of Leanach Lodge Ltd, Cambridge. 
(Box B 40 - 41) 

 31 Bay Mare Diamond Duchess by Tavistock 
 56 Bay Gelding Nadeem (AUS) .................................... Ravenna 

On Account of D. J. Myers, Hawera. 
(Box C 22, 30 - 31) 

 3 Bay Mare Rationalize by Marju (IRE) 
 29 Brown Mare Deecruz by Pins (AUS) 
 50 Bay Mare Melodic by Pins (AUS) 

On Account of G. A. Rogerson, Hamilton, NZ. (As Agent) 
(Box C 59 - 71) 

 22 Chestnut Mare Back on Song by Postponed (USA) 
 42 Bay Mare Goodn'targ by Savabeel (AUS) 
 58 Bay Gelding Duelled (AUS) .................................... Trastevere 
 60 Bay Gelding Saber by Swiss Ace (AUS) 
 61 Bay Gelding Sanasar by Savabeel (AUS) 
 62 Bay Filly Say You Will by Swiss Ace (AUS) 
 64 Bay Gelding Southernman by Duelled (AUS) 
 67 Bay Filly Thwayya (AUS) by Snitzel (AUS) 
 68 Bay Mare Apache Moon by Duelled (AUS) 
 69 Bay Gelding Brachetto by Duelled (AUS) 
 71 Bay Mare Contestant by Duelled (AUS) 
 72 Chestnut Gelding Crimson Prince by Sakhee's Secret (GB) 
 76 Bay Filly Ima Allstar (AUS) by I Am Invincible (AUS) 

On Account of Seaton Park Ltd, Morrinsville. (As Agent) 
(Box C 48) 

 28 Bay/Brown Mare Darting by Darci Brahma 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of Sentry Hill Farm, New Plymouth. 
(Box B 21) 

 57 Bay Filly Tavistock....................................... Recant (USA) 
On Account of Seven Oaks Park, Huntly. 

(Box B 8) 
 8 Bay Mare Shantaine by Pins (AUS) 

On Account of Waikato Stud Ltd, Matamata. (As Agent) 
(Box B 16 - 17) 

 36 Bay Mare Former Glory (USA) by Dynaformer (USA) 
 49 Bay Mare Megan's Tough Love (USA) by Rahy (USA) 

On Account of Wentwood Grange, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box C 36) 

 23 Bay Mare Bettorock (AUS) by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 
On Account of Weowna Park Ltd, Matamata. 

(Box B 23 - 24, 27 - 28) 
 2 Bay Mare Ransom Claim (AUS) by Red Ransom (USA) 
 5 Brown Filly Roxy Lass by Shocking (AUS) 
 14 Bay Mare Testella (AUS) by Testa Rossa (AUS) 
 30 Bay Mare Desert Imp (GB) by Green Desert (USA) 



STABLING INDEX 
 

 

Vendor Name Stable  
 

B 
SEVEN OAKS PARK, Huntly 8 
HAUNUI FARM, Karaka 10 - 11, 14 - 15 
WAIKATO STUD LTD, Matamata 16 - 17 
SENTRY HILL FARM, New Plymouth 21 
WEOWNA PARK LTD, Matamata 23 - 24, 27 - 28 
HIGHBURY PARK STUD, Cambridge 29 - 30 
ARCHER PARK, Drury 33, 42 - 43 
BLANDFORD LODGE, Matamata 37 
LEANACH LODGE LTD, Cambridge 40 - 41 
LAMBOURN RACING LTD, Palmerston North 46, 55 - 56 
KILMORE FARM, Matamata 48 
CAMBRIA PARK, Pukekohe 49, 52 - 53 
BRIGHTHILL FARM, Hamilton 59 - 68 
 

C 
ARDMORE PARK, Drury 7 - 21 
D. J. MYERS, Hawera 22, 30 - 31 
GRANDE VUE LODGE, Matamata 34 
WENTWOOD GRANGE, Cambridge 36 
CURRAGHMORE, Te Awamutu 43 - 44 
JK FARM, Waharoa 47, 56 - 57 
SEATON PARK LTD, Morrinsville 48 
G. A. ROGERSON, Hamilton 59 - 71 



HORSE TYPE INDEX  
 

Broodmares 
Arthena.......................................... 21 
Back on Song ............................... 22 
Bettorock (AUS) ............................ 23 
Cheeky Red .................................. 24 
China Doll ..................................... 25 
Christine Louise ............................ 26 
Coral Reef (AUS) ........................... 27 
Darting .......................................... 28 
Deecruz ......................................... 29 
Desert Imp (GB) ............................ 30 
Diamond Duchess ........................ 31 
Dream Blonde ............................... 32 
Ebony Star .................................... 33 
Femmebot..................................... 34 
Flame of Lanka (AUS) ................... 35 
Former Glory (USA)....................... 36 
Foxette .......................................... 37 
Franny (GB) .................................. 38 
Gardone ........................................ 39 
Girl of Value ................................... 40 
Glenkinchie (AUS) ......................... 41 
Goodn'targ .................................... 42 
f. out of Haughty Miss ................... 43 
Jazzella ......................................... 44 
Keep it Kiwi ................................... 45 
Lady Jay ........................................ 46 

Lady Lucille ....................................47 
Madam of Them All (AUS) .............48 
Megan's Tough Love (USA) ...........49 
Melodic ..........................................50 
Niamh Elizabeth .............................51 
Parade .............................................1 
Ransom Claim (AUS) .......................2 
Rationalize .......................................3 
Rio Delmar .......................................4 
Roxy Lass ........................................5 
Royal Kiara ......................................6 
Sandhill ............................................7 
Shantaine .........................................8 
Shirley ..............................................9 
Silvara (AUS) ..................................10 
Smugglers Cove ............................11 
Sunalta (AUS) ................................12 
Sunset Stripper (AUS) ....................13 
Testella (AUS) ................................14 
Thornbirds .....................................15 
Tickle Me........................................16 
Tipperary Lass ...............................17 
Valtier (AUS) ..................................18 
Waltzing .........................................19 
Woodminco (AUS) .........................20 

 

Dam of Weanling
Goldmoor ...................................... 52 
 

Dams of Yearlings 
Butcher's Daughter ....................... 54 
Celtic Ace ...................................... 55 

So Comely (AUS) ...........................53 

 

Dams of Two-Year-Olds 
Ravenna ........................................ 56 Recant (USA) .................................57 
 

Unraced Stock 
f. out of Cabal ............................... 59 g. out of Trastevere ........................58 
 

Racehorses 
Apache Moon ............................... 68 
Brachetto ...................................... 69 
Bright Diamond ............................. 70 
Contestant .................................... 71 
Crimson Prince ............................. 72 
Espelette ....................................... 73 
Fascination Street ......................... 74 
Hot Spot ........................................ 75 
Ima Allstar (AUS) ........................... 76 

Saber .............................................60 
Sanasar .........................................61 
Say You Will ...................................62 
She's Slinky ....................................63 
Southernman .................................64 
Southern Secret .............................65 
The Keept Lady .............................66 
Thwayya (AUS) ..............................67 
 



SIRE INDEX 
 

Weanling 
 

Niagara (AUS) 
B. f.-Goldmoor ..............................52 

 
Yearlings 

 
Guillotine 
B. f.-Celtic Ace ..............................55 
Smart Missile (AUS) 
B. f.-So Comely (AUS) ..................53 

Sun Ruler (AUS) 
B. f.-Butcher's Daughter ................ 54 

 
Two-Year-Olds 

 
Nadeem (AUS) 
B. g.-Ravenna ...............................56 

Tavistock 
B. f.-Recant (USA) ........................ 57 

 
Unraced Stock 

 
Duelled (AUS) 
B. g.-ex Trastevere ........................58 

Shocking (AUS) 
B. f.-ex Cabal ................................ 59 

 
Racehorses 

 
Duelled (AUS) 
B. m.-Apache Moon ......................68 
B. g.-Brachetto ..............................69 
B. m.-Contestant ...........................71 
B. g.-Southernman ........................64 
Elusive City (USA) 
B. m.-Fascination Street ................74 
Handsome Ransom (AUS) 
Ch. m.-Hot Spot ............................75 
Br. m.-She's Slinky ........................63 
His Royal Highness 
B. m.-Southern Secret ...................65 
I Am Invincible (AUS) 
B. f.-Ima Allstar (AUS) ...................76 
 

Keeper (AUS) 
B. m.-The Keept Lady ................... 66 
Mastercraftsman (IRE) 
Gr. f.-Bright Diamond.................... 70 
Sakhee's Secret (GB) 
Ch. g.-Crimson Prince .................. 72 
Savabeel (AUS) 
B. g.-Sanasar ................................ 61 
Snitzel (AUS) 
B. f.-Thwayya (AUS) ...................... 67 
Stravinsky (USA) 
Ch. f.-Espelette ............................. 73 
Swiss Ace (AUS) 
B. g.-Saber ................................... 60 
B. f.-Say You Will ........................... 62 

 



INDEX TO BROODMARES 
Under Their Sires 

 
Any Suggestion (AUS) .................. 19 
Bachelor Duke (USA) .................... 33 
Black Minnaloushe (USA) ............. 44 
Cape Blanco (IRE) ........................ 43 
Captain Rio (GB) ......................... 1, 4 
Castledale (IRE) ............................ 17 
Danehill Dancer (IRE) .................... 10 
Darci Brahma .......................... 28, 39 
Desert Sun (GB) ............................ 21 
Dynaformer (USA) ......................... 36 
Ekraar (USA) ................................. 11 
Entrepreneur (GB) ......................... 37 
Fastnet Rock (AUS) ................ 18, 23 
Fast 'n' Famous (AUS)................... 46 
Galileo (IRE) .................................. 27 
Gold Brose (AUS) ......................... 40 
Green Desert (USA) ...................... 30 
High Chaparral (IRE) ..................... 48 
Ishiguru (USA) ................................. 9 
Istidaad (USA) ............................... 47 
Keeper (AUS) ................................ 45 
Marju (IRE) ...................................... 3 

Mastercraftsman (IRE) .................. 16 
O'Reilly .......................................... 26 
Per Incanto (USA) ......................... 51 
Pins (AUS) ........................... 8, 29, 50 
Postponed (USA) .......................... 22 
Rahy (USA) ................................... 49 
Redoute's Choice (AUS) ..........35, 41 
Red Ransom (USA) ........................ 2 
Rock of Gibraltar (IRE) .................. 12 
Sandtrap (USA) ............................... 7 
Savabeel (AUS) ............................. 42 
Selkirk (USA) ................................. 38 
Shinko King (IRE) .......................... 25 
Shocking (AUS) .............................. 5 
Showcasing (GB) .......................... 32 
Stravinsky (USA) ....................... 6, 34 
Tavistock ....................................... 31 
Testa Rossa (AUS) ....................... 14 
Thorn Park (AUS) .......................... 15 
Volksraad (GB) ........................13, 24 
Woodman (USA) ........................... 20

 

 
INDEX TO BROODMARES 

Under Their Covering Sires 
 
Albrecht (AUS) .............................. 13 
Burgundy .......................... 10, 34, 37 
Dalghar (FR) ........................... 29, 38 
El Roca (AUS) ............................... 47 
Ferlax ...................................... 35, 41 
Giant's Steps (ARG) ........................ 4 
Makfi (GB) ....................................... 3 
Proisir (AUS) .................................. 21 
Redwood (GB) .............................. 28 
Rios ………….…………………….11 

Rock 'n' Pop (AUS) ........................ 36 
Sacred Falls .................................. 49 
Shamexpress ...........................23, 50 
Sun Ruler (AUS).1, 6, 7, 9, 15, 16, 17, 
……………………………. 24, 25, 45 
Sweet Orange (USA) ..................... 22 
Swiss Ace (AUS) ........................... 42 
Tavistock ...................... 18, 27, 40, 44 
Tiger Prawn (SAF) ..................2, 5, 30 
 



SIRE REFERENCES 
FOR COVERING SIRES 

 
 

ALBRECHT (AUS) (Bay 2009-Stud 2014). 2 wins-1 at 2-at 1250m, 1300m, 
A$442,350, ATC Up and Coming S., Gr.3, 2d ATC Golden Rose S., Gr.1, 
Stan Fox S., Gr.2, Southern Cross S., Gr.3, 3d BRC Victory S., Gr.2, VRC 
Bobbie Lewis H., Gr.3, 4th ATC Phar Lap S., Gr.2. Out of a sister to SW 
Lonhro (VRC Australian Cup, Gr.1), SW Niello (AJC Spring Champion S., 
Gr.1) and SW Shannara. His oldest progeny are foals. 
By Redoute's Choice - O'Giselle, by Octagonal. 

 
BURGUNDY (NZ) (Bay 2008-Stud 2013). Second on the 2011-12 NZ 3YO 
Free H. (1200m-1600m). 7 wins from 1200m to 1600m, NZ$214,125, 
Cambridge Breeders' S., Gr.3, ARC Mr Tiz Trophy, L, Manawatu RC Flying 
H., L, North Canterbury RC Canterbury S., L, 3d WRC Telegraph H., Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SW Darci Brahma (New Zealand Two Thousand Guineas, 
Gr.1) and SP Saperavi. His oldest progeny are yearlings. 
By Redoute's Choice - Grand Echezeaux, by Zabeel. 

 
DALGHAR (FR) (Grey 2006-Stud France 2012, NZ 2012). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 
1400m to 1600m, Longchamp Prix du Palais-Royal, Gr.3. Half-brother to 
SW Daylami. Sire of Lagaro, Infinite Light, Saint Style, Saintnixa and of 
the placegetters Fallen Angel, etc. His oldest NZ-bred progeny are 2YOs 
and inc SW Astara (ARC Champagne S., L) and of the placegetters 
Dallas, Queen's Parade, Shadow Prince, Tellyawhat, etc. 
By Anabaa - Daltawa, by Miswaki. 

 
EL ROCA (AUS) (Bay 2010-Stud 2015). Top on the 2013-14 NZ 3YO Free H 
(1200m-1600m). 3 wins at 1000m, 1200m, NZ$35,625, A$385,000, ATC 
Eskimo Prince S., L, Whangarei RC Westbury Stud Challenge S., L, 2d ATC 
Randwick Guineas, Gr.1, Liverpool City Cup, Gr.3, MRC Caulfield Guineas 
Prelude, Gr.3, 3d ATC George Ryder S., Gr.1. Out of a sister to SW Millrich 
(STC Sweet Embrace S., Gr.3). Commenced stud duties in 2015. 
By Fastnet Rock - Rubimill, by Rubiton. 

 
FERLAX (NZ) (Bay 2009-Stud 2014). 4 wins from 1200m to 1600m, 
A$411,000, VRC Australian Guineas, Gr.1, 2d MRC Memsie S., Gr.1. Out of 
a half-sister to SP Ankle Biter. Grandson of SW Leggings (SAJC Lord 
Mayor’s Mile, L). Related to SW Sound Horizon (AJC All-Aged S., Gr.1), SW 
Cats Fun (WATC Derby, Gr.1), SW Trappings (Western Australian Oaks, 
Gr.1), SW The Pooka, SW Guiseppina, etc. His oldest progeny are foals. 
By Pentire - Legs Akimbo, by Marscay. 

 
GIANT'S STEPS (ARG) (Chestnut 2009-Stud 2015). Champion 3YO Turf 
Colt in Chile in 2012-13. 6 wins-2 at 2-from 1200m to 2400m in Chile, Club 
Hipico Clasico El Ensayo, Gr.1, Clasico Polla de Potrillos, Gr.1, Gran 
Clasico Coronacion, Gr.2, 2d Club Hipico Clasico Nacional Ricardo Lyon, 
Gr.1, 3d Club Hipico Clasico Alberto Vial Infante, Gr.1. Half-brother to SP 
Prince Hamlet. Commenced stud duties in 2015. 
By Giant's Causeway - Hamsaat Hi Haat, by Hennessy. 

 
MAKFI (GB) (Bay 2007-Stud GB 2011, NZ 2011). 4 wins-1 at 2, The Two 
Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. Sire of 233 rnrs, 133 wnrs, inc. SW Make Believe 
(Longchamp Poule d'Essai des Poulains, Gr.1), Maimara, Cornwallville, 
Noor Al Hawa, etc. His oldest NZ-bred progeny are 3YOs and inc SW 
Marky Mark (Manawatu Sires' Produce S., Gr.1), Sofia Rosa, Hursley, 
Imposing Lass, SP Massa Lu, Miss Fi, Eleonora and of Bonneval, etc. 
By Dubawi - Dhelaal, by Green Desert. 

 
PROISIR (AUS) (Brown 2009-Stud 2015). 3 wins from 1200m to 1600m, 
A$475,230, Newcastle JC Spring S., Gr.3, ATC Myboycharlie at Vinery H., 
TVN Jockeys Trust H., 2d ATC Spring Champion S., Gr.1, Randwick 
Guineas, Gr.1, 3d ATC Hobartville S., Gr.2. Out of a half-sister to SP Mr 
Esteem (2d Wanganui Guineas, L). Related to SW Idea (VATC Easter Cup, 
Gr.3), SW Gold Pulse, etc. Commenced stud duties in 2015. 
By Choisir - Prophet Jewel, by Encosta de Lago. 

 



REDWOOD (GB) (Bay or Brown 2006-Stud 2012). 4 wins-1 at 2-from 1m to 
1½m, Woodbine Northern Dancer Turf S., Gr.1, Goodwood Glorious S., 
Gr.3, Newmarket Feilden S., L, 2d Hong Kong Vase, Gr.1, Meydan Dubai 
Sheema Classic S., Gr.1, 3d Woodbine Canadian International S., Gr.1. 
Half-brother to SP Perennial. Sire of the placegetters Rosewood, 
Swampland, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs. 
By High Chaparral - Arum Lily, by Woodman. 

 
RIOS (NZ) (Bay 2004-Stud 2009). 6 wins from 1400m to 1600m, Wellington 
Guineas, Gr.2, ARC Bonecrusher S., L, 3d New Zealand Two Thousand 
Guineas, Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Roman Emperor. Sire of 16 rnrs, 10 
wnrs, inc. SW Gaultier - Simply Invincible (H.K.) (WRC Levin Classic, Gr.1) 
and of A Tad Leica, Happy Place, Del Rios, Go by Rio, Jade Elite, Trigger, 
Chilli Boy, Jackwin, Likewise and of the placegetters Pisces Gem, etc. 
By Hussonet - Gussy Godiva, by Last Tycoon. 

 
ROCK 'N' POP (AUS) (Bay 2008-Stud 2013). Head of the 2011-12 NZ 3YO 
Free H. 3 wins at 1200m, 1600m, NZ$458,175, A$6,000, New Zealand Two 
Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, ARC Karaka Mile, RL, 2d New Zealand Derby, 
Gr.1, Ashburton RC Ray Coupland S., L, 3d Waikato RC International S., 
Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Lilakyn (Feilding Gold Cup, L). Out of SW Popsy 
(New Zealand Derby, Gr.1). His oldest progeny are yearlings. 
By Fastnet Rock - Popsy, by Sir Tristram. 

 
SACRED FALLS (NZ) (Bay 2009-Stud 2015). Joint Top Older Male Miler on 
the 2013-14 Australasian Classification. Top of the 2012-13 NZ 3YO Free 
H (1200m-1600m). 9 wins-2 at 2-from 1000m to 1600m, NZ$378,435, 
A$4,400,300, ATC Doncaster H., Gr.1-twice, George Main S., Gr.1, New 
Zealand Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, Hawke's Bay Guineas, Gr.2. Out of 
a half-sister to SW Splashing Out. Commenced stud duties in 2015. 
By O'Reilly - Iguazu's Girl, by Redoute's Choice. 

 
SHAMEXPRESS (NZ) (Bay 2009-Stud 2014). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1000m, 
1200m, A$1,150,475, VRC Newmarket H., Gr.1, Summer Heroes Raceday 
2YO P., 2d VRC Sprint Classic, Gr.1, Lightning S., Gr.1, 3d VRC Coolmore 
Stud S., Gr.1, MRC HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, 4th ATC All Aged S., Gr.1, VRC 
Newmarket H., Gr.1. Out of a half-sister to SW O’Reilly Rose. Related to 
SW Affinity (VATC Caulfield Cup, Gr.1). His oldest progeny are foals. 
By O'Reilly - Volkrose, by Volksraad. 

 
SUN RULER (AUS) (Bay 2005-Stud 2012). 2 wins at 1200m, 1600m, 
Waikato RC Lodge City Rentals H. Out of SW Sunline (NZ Horse of the 
Year -4 times. Australian Horse of the Year-3 times. MVRC WS Cox P., 
Gr.1-twice), a three-quarter-sister to SP Sun Song (3d STC Epona S., L). 
Grandson of SP Songline. Related to SW Interval – Three Crowns, SW Our 
Shout, SW Philamor, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs. 
By Zabeel - Sunline, by Desert Sun. 

 
SWEET ORANGE (USA) (Bay 2008-Stud 2014). 4 wins-2 at 2-at 1400m, 
1600m, €60,294, HK$10,019,500, Hong Kong Classic Mile, HK-1, Dundalk 
Star Appeal S., L, HKJC Hong Kong Racehorse Owners H., 2d 
Leopardstown Killavullan S., Gr.3, Hong Kong Classic Cup, HK-1, HKJC 
Premier Cup, 3d HKJC Queen Elizabeth II Cup, Gr.1, Hong Kong Derby, 
HK-1. Half-brother to SP Bay of Biscay. His oldest progeny are foals. 
By War Front - Good Vibes, by Unbridled's Song. 

 
SWISS ACE (AUS) (Bay 2004-Stud 2010). 12 wins-2 at 2, MRC Oakleigh P., 
Gr.1. Sire of 109 rnrs, 69 wnrs, inc. SW Secret Spirit (ARC Bonecrusher S., 
Gr.3), Passing Shot, Mywayorthehighway, Ichiban, SP First Serve, He's an 
Ace, Huka Eagle, Halleloojah, Lucky Edie, The Dom, Starlight Angel and 
of Staccato, Nova Swiss, Blackcrown - Little Giant (H.K.), Koenigsegg 
One, Lauberhorn, Alpen Rose, Athena Baby, Kirina Belle, etc. 
By Secret Savings - Rapid Serve, by Carson City. 

 
TAVISTOCK (NZ) (Bay 2005-Stud 2010). 6 wins-1 at 2, Waikato Draught 
Sprint, Gr.1. Sire of 118 rnrs, 74 wnrs, inc. SW Tarzino (Victoria Derby, 
Gr.1), Volkstok'n'barrell, Werther, Tavago, Hasselhoof, Avisto, Tavy, 
Titanium, SP Downton Abbey, Diamond Valores - Vadarian Bullet (H.K.), 
Imperial Lass, Longchamp, Bullish Stock, Infantry, Midnitemagicman - 
Little Island (H.K.) and of Tavi Bay, Fire Jet, Airlie House, Ana, etc. 
By Montjeu - Upstage, by Quest for Fame. 

 



TIGER PRAWN (SAF) (Chestnut 2002-Stud 2010). 6 wins at 1200m, 
HK$3,610,550, HKJC Po Leung Kuk Centenary Cup, 1200m-in track 
record time, Big Wave Bay H., Jiangxi H., Sing Woo H., Chater H. 
Half-brother to SW Angelina (Kenilworth Paddock S., Gr.1) and SP Winter 
Fox. Sire of Temple Tiger, Thistigerdidit, Honkietonk Tiger, Eyeofthetiger, 
Its a Kinda Magic and of the placegetters Knight Harlook, etc. 
By Goldkeeper - Fox of Gold, by Golden Thatch. 

 


	16WMB Vendor Index
	16WMB Stabling Index
	16WMB Type Index
	16WMB Sire Index
	16WMB Broodmare Sire Index
	16WMB Rear Sire References

